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CHAPTER 462  
SENATE BILL 202  

 
AN ACT TO MAKE TECHNICAL CHANGES IN THE PUBLIC HEALTH LAW 

AND RELATED LAWS.  
 
The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 
 

Section 1.  G.S. 130A-394 is amended in the first sentence by substituting 
"G.S. 130A-383" for "G.S. 130A-198".  

Sec. 2.  G.S. 130A-325(3) is amended by substituting "G.S. 130A-17" for 
"G.S. 130A-16".  

Sec. 3.  G.S. 7A-29(a) is amended by substituting "G.S.  
130A-293" for "G.S. 130-166.17B".  

Sec. 4.  G.S. 143B-216.11(2) is amended by substituting "G.S. 130A-290(4)" 
for "G.S. 130-166.16(4)".  

Sec. 5.  G.S. 143B-216.11(3) is amended by substituting "G.S. 130A-290(5)" 
for "G.S. 130-166.16(5)".  

Sec. 6.  G.S. 143B-216.11(4) is amended by substituting "G.S. 130A-290(7)" 
for "G.S. 130-166.16(5a)".  

Sec. 7.  G.S. 143B-216.11(5) is amended by substituting "G.S. 130A-290(8)" 
for "G.S. 130-166.16(7)".  

Sec. 8.  G.S. 143B-216.13(11) is amended by substituting "G.S. 130A-293" 
for "G.S. 130-166.17B".  

Sec. 9.  G.S. 143B-216.14(3) is amended by substituting "G.S. 130A-22(a)" 
for "G.S. 130-166.21E".  

Sec. 10.  G.S. 160A-211.1(a) is amended by substituting "G.S. 130A-290(5)" 
for "G.S. 130-166.16(5)".  

Sec. 11.  G.S. 153A-152.1(a) is amended by substituting "G.S. 130A-290(5)" 
for "G.S. 130-166.16(5)".  

Sec. 12.  G.S. 105-149 is amended by deleting the phrase "county health 
department" wherever it appears to "local health department" every time those words 
appear.  

Sec. 13.  The following provisions of Chapter 130 of the General Statutes are 
repealed:  G.S. 130-187, 130-203, 130-204, and 130-205.  

Sec. 14.  G.S. 130A-95 is amended by deleting the phrase "and may remove a 
local registrar for cause".  

Sec. 15.  G.S. 130A-275 is amended by adding the following sentence to the 
end:  
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"The Commission may adopt by reference the U.S. Public Health Service/Food and 
Drug Administration 1978 Pasteurized Milk Ordinance and any amendment thereto."  

Sec. 16.  G.S. 162A-33 is amended in the third paragraph by deleting the 
phrase "Commission for Health Services" wherever it appears by substituting 
"Department of Human Resources"; and is further amended in the third paragraph by 
deleting the phrase "Director of the Commission for Health Services" and by 
substituting the phrase "Secretary of the Department of Human Resources".  

Sec. 17.  G.S. 162A-35 is amended in the first paragraph by deleting the 
phrase "Commission for Health Services" wherever it appears and by substituting the 
phrase "Department of Human Resources".  

Sec. 18.  G.S. 130A-334 is amended by deleting subdivisions (2), (4), and (5).  
Sec. 19.  G.S. 130A-242 is amended by deleting the last sentence and 

substituting the following:  "The permits are applicable to the migrant housing and thus 
shall not be transferable from one migrant housing to another.  In the event the migrant 
housing is transferred to an owner or operator other than the owner or operator who 
made application for the permit, the permit shall remain in full force and effect, 
provided that the new owner or migrant housing operator notifies the local health 
department within 15 days of said change in ownership or migrant housing operator."  

Sec. 20.  Except for Section 3, this act is effective upon ratification.  Section 
3 shall become effective on the effective date of Section 2, Chapter 1087, Session Laws 
1983 (Regular Session 1984).  

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 24th day of 
June, 1985.  


